
 

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH 
August 24, 2023 

ADDENDUM NO. 1  

PCB23-48 ITB 
FIRE STATION #32 

This addendum modifies Fire Station #32 Bid Documents dated August 1, 2023 

 
Questions:  
 

1. Please advise which is the correct hardware set to use, the door schedule page or the 
hardware set spec section? 

 
A. Provide all door hardware sets per specification section 08 71 00-3.5 SCHEDULE OF 

FINISH HARDWARE.  
 

2. Please provide spec section for the Safe Haven Baby Drop. 
 

A. Safe Have Baby Box is not required.  Delete item #32 sheet A1.1B Floor Plan and  
Equipment Schedule.  

 
3. Please provide spec section for the sealed concrete. 

 
A. See spec section 09 91 23-2.03E. 

 
4. It looks like some fixtures labeled “A” and “B” and no matching fixture on the schedule.  I 

can see how some of the “A” fixtures may be the “L24A” but why label them also as “A” 
and that are the “B” fixtures? 

 
A. Fixtures are labeled with the number of fixtures followed by the Luminaire Designation 

in single quotation marks (i.e., 2’L24A’ = two L24A fixtures). The stand-alone letter in 
or next to a fixture (i.e.,  A, B, C, etc.) refer to control zones, where more than one 
control zone is required in a given space.    

 
5. Please confirm the use of Ladder Cable Tray System for the data cables.   

 
A. Ladder Tray System is required at Main Telecom Room (MTR) only.  Basket type 

Cable Tray per Detail 2/T2.5 may be used elsewhere.   
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6. The roof details do not show dens deck or plywood.  You can’t use poly ISO as your nail 
base for SSMR.  Please clarify. 

 
A. Nail base not required.  Anchor fastening clips through insulation into steel roof deck 

as required to meet specified Structural Design Criteria.  
 

7. Specs mention 072400 EIFS, please confirm there is no EIFS on this building. 
 

A. EIFS is not required for this project.  Delete specification Section 07 24 00 in its 
entirety. 

 
8. Safe Haven Baby Boxes: According to them, our law does not allow for this.  Please clarify. 

 
A. Safe Have Baby Box is not required.  Delete item #32 sheet A1.1B Floor Plan and  

Equipment Schedule. 
 

9. It appears that there is a 4’H chain link fencing at the retention pond but doesn’t completely 
enclose it.  Is this correct? 

 
A.  No.  Extend Chain-link fence around entire perimeter of pond at top of the slope.  

 
10. The specs call out galvanized chain link but Sheet E7.1 calls out 6’H black vinyl coated 

chain link at the generator.  Did the fencing at the pond need to be black or galvanized? 
 

A. Delete chain link fence at generator.  Fencing at the pond shall be galvanized per spec 
section 32 31 13-2.06 

 
11. Can www.SyckMillworks.com or Fisher Cabinets be used as a millwork alternative? 

 
A. Yes, subject to compliance with all requirements of the specifications.  

 
12. On A1.1B Item 24 states Gas stove with Ansul system.  Specs do not mention any type of 

Ansul system.  Please clarify. 
  

A.  See Kitchen Hood Schedule sheet M0.2. 
 

13. Is GC responsible for all the FDOT ROW changes including the streetlight flasher? 
 

A. Yes.  The contractor shall be responsible for and include in the bid all new work shown 
on FDOT ROW IMPROVEMENTS PLANS. 

 
Pertaining to the Generator Fence: 
 

14. What is the height of the fence? 
 
 A. Delete chain link fence at generator. 
 

15. Is the fence galvanized or vinyl coated? 
 
A.  See response to #14 above. 
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16. Does the fence get top rail or top cable? 
 
 A. See response to #14 above. 
 

17. Will the posts be mounted on base plates, or will the posts be set before the concrete is 
poured or is the concrete to be core drilled or have holes blocked out? 

 
A. See response to #14 above. 

 
18. Please confirm size of the double gate. 

 
A. See response to #14 above. 

 
Pertaining to the Retainage Pond: 

 
19. What is the height of the fence? 

 
A. 4ft. per section ‘C’ on sheet C2.2 

 
20. Is the fence galvanized or vinyl coated? 

  
A. Galvanized, as specified in section 32 31 13. 

 
21. Does the fence get top rail or top cable? 

 
A. Provide top rail. 

 
22. Will there be a gate required? 

 
A. Yes, provide one 10’ Gate (Pair of 5’-0”) 

 
23. The fence at the rear of the property line does not match up with the fence on the left side 

of the retention pond; please see attached page c1.6 and please advise. 
 
A. Extend fence line along west side of pond southward to meet fence line along the 

south property line.  South fence stops and connects to west fence line.   
 
Revisions:  
 

24. Revise:  Sheet C1.6 to shift two fire hydrant locations and adjust associated fire 
main, BFP, etc.: 
 
Replace Sheet C1.6 in its entirety with new sheet C1.6, Revision #1 dated 08/24/23 
(Attachment #1). 

 
END OF ADDENDUM 
 
 
Attachments:  Sheet C1.6 
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